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Signs of stability in uncertain markets  
 
Reiterate BUY Ra3ng and $20.00 Price Target. 
 
Summary 
 
Pearl Diver Credit Company Inc. (“PDCC”), an externally 
managed closed-end investment company that invests 
primarily in collateralized loan obligaQon (CLO) tranches 
reported a NAV of $18.48, as of July 31, 2025. PDCC’s strategy is 
to generate high recurring current income by acquiring junior 
CLO securiQes (equity and sub-debt tranches) secured by pools 
of floaQng-rate senior secured corporate loans by mainly U.S. 
issuers. Per the recent reporQng quarter, the por]olio is 
diversified across 1,800 underlying loans with 1,285 unique 
underlying obligors and industries with 100% USD exposure. 
The top three industry exposures include Soaware (8.1%), 
Healthcare (4.7%), and Hotels, Restaurants, and Leisure (4.6%), 
showing an increase in the hospitality sector in comparison to 
prior quarters. The underlying loans are typically 
non-investment-grade (predominantly BB/B-rated) secured 
loans. The NAV of the PDCC por]olio was $125.6 million as of 
July 31, 2025, at approximately $18.48 per share. The NAV 
improved by $0.15 from the prior quarter due to a combinaQon 
of spreads compression in overall credit markets and realized 
gains of approximately $0.5M. The Company also reported 
recurring cash flows from CLO investments of $8.0 million, or 
$1.18 per share for the quarter, above the payout raQo of 
distribuQons. 
 
Aaer the volaQlity in credit markets post LiberaQon Day (April 2, 
2025), which caused several U.S. trading partners–including 
China, Canada, and the EU–to adopt retaliatory and 
countermeasures, credit spreads have stabilized this quarter. 
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Company Data     
Average Daily Volume (M) 0.0039 
52-Week Range 17.37-21.90 
Shares Outstanding (M) 6.796 
Market Cap (M) 117.20 
Enterprise Value (M) 144.40 
Total Cash (M), mrq 0.18 
Total Debt to Assets 24.2% 

     
Estimates       
FYE: Dec   2024A 2025E 

NAV Q1  N/A $18.33 

 Q2  N/A $18.48 

 Q3  $20.05  

 Q4  $19.89  
EPS Q1  N/A -$0.90 

 Q2  N/A $0.46 

 Q3  $0.48  

 Q4  $0.51  
NII/Share Q1  N/A 0.503 A 

 Q2  N/A 0.52 A 

 Q3  $0.401 0.52 E 

 Q4  $0.504 0.52 E 
     

One-Year Performance Chart   
 

      
     
     
     
     
     
As of September 3, 2025. Source: MarketWatch 
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We esQmate PDCC will conQnue to pay $0.22/ share in monthly dividends in the medium-term range, 
represenQng a current yield of approximately 15%. Our esQmate is based on current CLO yields, the 
credit outlook for U.S. credits, and management’s strategy of acQve credit and loss management, 
generaQng total returns in the mid-teens range. 
 
PDCC’s stock is trading around $17.50, and we are re-iteraQng our $20 price target and a Buy raQng. We 
are basing our target price at 1.08x NAV. 
 
As indicated in our iniQaQon report of June 30, 2025, we expect the por]olio NAV to stabilize aaer 
declining in Q1 2025 and to also show improvement from current levels, based on current market 
condiQons and the near-term outlook on U.S. credits. Our evaluaQon is also based on our confidence in 
management’s capability to manage near-term risks and a strong and rigorous quanQtaQve approach in 
credit selecQon, evaluaQng mispriced credits in the secondary markets and underwriQng new loan 
issuance. 
 
Q2 2025 Overview 
 
PDCC’s por]olio NAV is highly correlated with prevailing senQment in credit markets and fluctuates 
with movement in credit spreads, parQcularly in the non-investment-grade space. The share price has 
historically tracked movements in NAV, and we expect this to be a key feature in evaluaQng the 
investment opportunity in PDCC. Net income improved to $0.52/share in Q2 2025, from a loss of 
($0.90)/share in Q1 2025. This was largely driven by mark-to-market movements and realized gains of 
$0.5M, resulQng in Q2 2025 net investment income (NII) of $0.46/share, compared to ($1.41)/share in 
the prior quarter. In our view, PDCC management has demonstrated experQse and discipline in 
managing credit originaQon and selecQon, leading to below-benchmark loss rates of approximately 
0.7% in their overall por]olios. This trend conQnued in Q2 2025, with the PDCC approach of 
underwriQng new issues and evaluaQng mispriced credits in the secondary markets consistent with 
their tradiQonal quanQtaQve approach. The posiQve carry on the por]olio’s Weighted Average Spread 
(WAS) and weighted average cost of capital (WACC) remained strong on a total return basis, allowing 
management to keep distribuQons consistent without impacQng NAV. This was achieved despite a 
compression in yields, with weighted average por]olio yield of 12.57% during Q2 2025, compared to 
15.57% in the prior quarter. Recurring cash flows from CLO investments remained strong at $8.0M for 
the quarter ($1.18/share) keeping it at levels in excess of its monthly distribuQons.  We expect the 
NII/share to remain stable at around $0.50/share per quarter, keeping yield in the 12-15% range. 
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Strengths 
• NAV conQnues to grow with spread 

compression and the U.S. Federal 
Reserve’s interest rate outlook poinQng to 
rate cuts later in 2025, providing strong 
returns on a total-return basis 

• Strong manager track record with loss 
rates well below industry and benchmark 
indices over a 10-year period 

• A sophisQcated and quanQtaQve approach 
to credit selecQon and acQve credit 
management using proprietary AI/ML 
algorithms 

• Strong credit outlook for U.S. issuers and 
conQnued outperformance of the senior 
secured leveraged loan indices over 
Business Development Companies (BDCs) 

 

Challenges 
• InflaQonary pressures for U.S. credits 

remain due to potenQal increase in input 
costs caused by tariff uncertainQes 

 
 
• Underlying por]olio is a leveraged play 

on non-investment-grade credits that are 
most sensiQve to market swings, 
potenQally grinding the NAV 

 
 
 
• Compression in credit spreads may result 

in a repricing of loans, resulQng in mark-
to-market losses 

 
PorLolio Update Q2 2025 
 
PDCC invests through special purpose vehicles (SPVs). Each CLO is a bankruptcy remote special 
purpose vehicle that issues mulQple debt tranches (rated AAA to BB) and retains an equity tranche. 
PDCC holds a mix of CLO equity and high yield CLO debt. PDCC has raised capital via common equity 
(shares) and 8% Series-A term preferred equity. PDCC’s assets are predominately CLO securi3es 
comprised of CLO equity tranches. Each CLO SPV holds a pool of senior secured loans to corporate 
obligors (e.g. Asurion LLC, TransDigm Inc., Cloud Soaware Group). PDCC’s top ten obligors each account 
for approximately 0.4–0.7% of NAV. The CLO’s liabiliQes are issued to outside investors, and PDCC as an 
equity holder receives the residual cash flows aaer paying the CLO debt coupons. 
 
PDCC’s por]olio is highly diversified by issuer and sector. As noted, it held approximately 52 different 
CLO equity investments across 31 CLO managers as of Q2 2025, with exposure to 1,285 unique 
corporate obligors and 1,800 underlying loans. Each CLO is backed by a por]olio of senior secured loans 
to U.S. companies, spanning sectors such as technology, healthcare, consumer products, industrials, 
and energy. PDCC conQnues to invest in equity and junior debt tranches of CLOs collateralized by 
porLolios of sub-investment grade, senior secured floa3ng-rate debt, issued by many dis3nct U.S. 
companies across several industry sectors. The por]olio’s underlying loan base has an average credit 
ra3ng in the B+/B range, reflecQng broad exposure within the high-yield loan market. Weighted 
average por]olio yield was 12.57 % in Q2 2025, due to market-wide loan spread compression. 
 
Leverage has been limited (roughly 24.2% of assets in debt as of Q2 2025), via margin and a preferred 
stock offering, and liquidity of the CLO equity posiQons is strong through broker markets. 
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Credit Quality: Q2 2025 
 
PDCC’s assets are mainly non-investment-grade, and CLO equity is unrated. Underlying loans in the 
PDCC por]olio for the quarter included many highly leveraged borrowers (e.g. tech and healthcare 
leveraged buyouts), with a slight increase in exposure to the hotels, leisure and hospitality sectors, that 
experienced acQve refinancing acQvity. There was no other notable change in the credit quality of the 
por]olio in the last quarter, with the focus remaining on non-investment-grade credits and 95% of the 
por]olio having re-investment end dates from 2026 through 2030.  PDCC’s effecQve por]olio yield of 
12.17% reflects this risk profile. As of July 31, 2025, the aggregate fair value of investments of $165.8 
million far exceeded total debt of $34 million, with an asset coverage of 398% per $1,000 per preferred 
share. 
 
Risks 
 
A key risk to the NAV of the PDCC por]olio is its sensiQvity to interest rates. Rising interest rates are 
generally neutral to posiQve for PDCC, since most underlying loans are floaQng rate securiQes, with 
higher rates boosQng loan coupons. Conversely, falling rates would reduce cash flows on floaQng loans. 
Tariffs or macro shocks that negaQvely affect corporate earnings could increase defaults: a 1-3% 
increase in loan defaults from the current very low levels could impair CLO equity values. However, 
PDCC’s diversificaQon miQgates default rate risk, accommodaQng up to a maximum of 3% of loans 
defaulQng, based on stress tests on the underlying por]olios. This also accounts for net loss rates 
(actual defaults) for senior secured loans in the 30-35% range with recovery rates at 65-70%. These 
default rates would modestly impact equity tranches given over-collateralizaQon and mulQ-year 
amorQzaQon. In stress scenarios, PDCC’s NAV would drop as CLO valuaQons fall, but the high-yield 
(15%+) coupon stream and credit hedges (e.g. diverse industries) would miQgate some of the impact. A 
key feature of PDCC’s por]olio performance has been the historic loss rate since incepQon of their 
funds. PDCC has tracked loss rates in its senior secured loan book of approximately 0.7%, well below 
the loss rates tracked by benchmark indices. The fund’s value will fluctuate with loan spreads and the 
prevailing macro-environment in credit markets. In the past quarter PDCC showed unrealized mark-to-
market gains of $0.5M that was preceded by a loss of $9.6M in Q1 2025. InflaQonary pressure bringing 
about higher interest rates is a potenQal headwind that could result in higher credit spreads for non-
investment grade credits. This was evident in 2022 when the Federal Reserve went through a Qghtening 
period with a 500bp rate hike to offset inflaQonary pressures, but PDCC’s robust credit selecQon 
process coupled with a strong performance in the senior-secured loan space proved to be miQgaQng 
factors. 
 
Fees and Expenses Q2 2025 
 
PDCC’s advisory fee is 1.50% p.a. of total equity (calculated quarterly). There is also an incen3ve 
(performance) fee of 15% of net investment income above an 8% annualized hurdle return with a built-
in “catch-up” feature of 2.35924% per quarter (9.42% annualized). No fee is paid unless quarterly NII 
exceeds 2.00% per quarter (8% annualized hurdle rate). The incenQve fee paid out for Q2 2025 was 
$547k, slightly less than the incenQve fee of $604k in the prior quarter, despite realized gains of $0.5M 
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in the quarter. The fund’s reported expense raQo (annualized since incepQon, per last filings) is 
approximately 6.60% including all operaQng expenses, interest expense, and incenQve fees, and about 
3.50% excluding interest expense and incenQve fees. 
 
U.S. Credit Markets & Leveraged Loans 
 

 
Source: FDIC: OAS spreads, BB high yield index 
 
Senior Secured Loans 
 
As of Q2 2025, BB-rated high yield spreads compressed significantly aaer the spike, post LiberaQon Day 
announcement. This reflected an increased investor appeQte for spread product, with effecQve yields 
tracking lower as Treasury yields increased but risk premiums narrowed. The U.S. leveraged loan 
market (e.g. the LSTA senior secured loan index) conQnued to deliver posiQve returns carrying yields 
higher than BB bonds (oaen in the 7.0–8.0% range). High yield and loan spreads remained Qght by 
historic standards, but widened briefly on macro news, post the LiberaQon Day announcement.  As of 
Q2 2025, HY bond spreads fell in the 270 bp range, while leveraged loan discount margins remained 
above historical medians in the 470 bp range. U.S. banks increased provisions relaQve to pre-2022 
averages, reflecQng heightened default acQvity, parQcularly in riskier sectors, but outlook for U.S. 
credits remains benign. The S&P Leveraged Loan default rate remained in the 3.0-3.5% range, versus 
the HY bond default rate range of 1.0-1.5%. PDCC por]olios conQnue to track default rates below the 
broad indices by adopQng a rigorous quanQtaQve approach. This has been explained in detail in our 
iniQaQon report dated June 30, 2025. 
 
The loan market has seen 16 consecu3ve months of posi3ve total returns through mid-2024, driven 
primarily by carry in a high-rate environment. This bodes well for PDCC’s CLO por]olios whose 
performance is highly dependent on their loan originaQon capabiliQes and exploitaQon of arbitrage 
opportuniQes. 
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Source: FDIC 
 
Valua3on and Outlook 
 
PDCC is a permanent capital vehicle paying monthly dividends of $0.22/share. We expect dividends to 
be stable in the medium-term and NII/share to remain in the $0.50/share-$0.55/share range per 
quarter. We expect the NAV to conQnue to remain stable and grow moderately in the near term. 
Notwithstanding the tariff shocks, we expect a benign credit environment for senior secured loans and 
falling credit spreads for non-investment grade debt. We issue a BUY raQng on the stock on this basis, 
with a price target of approximately 1.09x NAV, or $20 per share. This is consistent with our iniQal 
raQng on the stock in June 2025.
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DISCLOSURES 
 
Analyst Cer3fica3on  
 
The Research Analyst(s) denoted by an “AC” on the cover of this report cerQfies (or, where mulQple 
Research Analysts are primarily responsible for this report, the Research Analyst denoted by an “AC” on 
the cover or within the document individually cerQfies, with respect to each security or issuer that the 
Research Analyst covers in this research) that: (1) all of the views expressed in this report accurately 
reflect the Research Analyst’s personal views about any and all of the subject securiQes or issuers; and 
(2) no part of any of the Research Analyst's compensaQon was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related 
to the specific recommendaQons or views expressed by the Research Analyst(s) in this report.  
 
I, Greg Mesniaeff, cerQfy that (1) the views expressed in this report accurately reflect my own views 
about any and all of the subject companies and securiQes; and (2) no part of my compensaQon was, is, 
or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendaQons or views expressed by me in 
this report.  
 
Explana3on of Research Ra3ngs (As of January 1, 2024), Designa3ons and Analyst(s) Coverage 
Universe:  
 
Kingswood Capital Partners, LLC uses the following raQng system: 
 
Buy - Buy-rated stocks are expected to have a total return of at least 15% over the following 12 months 
and are the most auracQve stocks in the sector coverage area.  
 
Hold - We believe this stock will perform in line with the average return of others in its industry over 
the following 12 months.  
 
Sell - Sell-rated stocks are expected to have a negaQve total return of at least 15% over the following 12 
months and are the least auracQve stocks in the sector coverage area.  
 
Not Covered (NC) - Kingswood Capital Partners, LLC DOES NOT cover this stock and therefore DOES NOT 
have forecasts, projecQons, target price and recommendaQon on the shares of this company.  
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Company-Specific Disclosures  
 
 

Distribution of Ratings 
Kingswood Capital Partners, LLC 

      Investment Banking 
      Services/Past 12 Months 
Rating Count Percent Count Percent 
BUY 10 83.33 2 22.22 
HOLD 1 8.33 0 0.00 
SELL 0 0.00 0 0.00 
NOT RATED 1 8.33 1 100.00 

           As of August 2025 
 
Kingswood Capital Partners received compensation from Pearl Diver Credit Company during the past 
12 months. Kingswood is not currently engaged by Pearl Diver Credit Company to provide investment 
banking or advisory services.  
 
Pearl Diver Credit Company Ra3ng History as of September 4, 2025 

 
Source: E-Trade. 
 
  

I:BUY:$20.00 
06/30/2025 
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Other Disclosures 
 
This report has been prepared by Kingswood Capital Partners, LLC. It does not consQtute an offer or 
solicitaQon of any transacQon in any securiQes referred to herein. Any recommendaQon contained in 
this report may not be suitable for all investors. Although the informaQon contained herein has been 
obtained from recognized services, issuer reports or communicaQons, or other services and sources 
believed to be reliable, its accuracy or completeness cannot be guaranteed. This report may contain 
links to third-party websites, and Kingswood Capital Partners, LLC is not responsible for their content or 
any linked content contained therein. Such content is not part of this report and is not incorporated by 
reference into this report. The inclusion of a link in this report does not imply any endorsement by or 
affiliaQon with Kingswood Capital Partners, LLC; access to these links is at your own risk. Any opinions, 
esQmates or projecQons expressed herein may assume some economic, industry and poliQcal 
consideraQons and consQtute current opinions, at the Qme of issuance, that are subject to change. Any 
quoted price is as of the last trading session unless otherwise noted. Foreign currency rates of 
exchange may adversely affect the value, price or income of any security or financial instrument 
menQoned in this report. Investors in such securiQes and instruments, including ADRs, effecQvely 
assume currency risk. This informaQon is being furnished to you for informaQonal purposes only, and 
on the condiQon that it will not form a primary basis for any investment decision. Investors must make 
their own determinaQon of the appropriateness of an investment in any securiQes referred to herein 
based on the applicable legal, tax and accounQng consideraQons and their own investment strategies. 
By virtue of this publicaQon, neither the Firm nor any of its employees shall be responsible for any 
investment decision. 


